FIRST AMENDED EXIGENT AND EMERGENCY AGREEMENT FOR DEBRIS REMOVAL AND RELATED SERVICES BETWEEN CITY OF BAY CITY, TEXAS AND DRC EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC

This First Amended Exigent and Emergency Agreement for Debris Removal and Related Services ("Amended Agreement") dated August 8, 2024 by and between the City of Bay City (the "Government") and DRC Emergency Services, LLC ("Contractor") as follows:

Recitals

WHEREAS, the Government and Contractor entered into that certain Exigent and Emergency Agreement for Debris Removal and Related Services dated July 10, 2024 with an effective date commencing July 12, 2024 and expiring 30 days thereafter (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Government and Contractor wish to execute this Amended Agreement extending the term of the Agreement another 30 days commencing August 11, 2024 and expiring 30 days thereafter;

WHEREAS, the Government has determined that public exigent and emergency circumstances continue to exist detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of citizens and property and will not permit for the delays resulting from competitive solicitations as recognized under 2 CFR §200.320(f)(2) to procure debris removal and related services;

WHEREAS, the Government has determined that the Contractor is a responsible contractor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated herein by reference, and other specific consideration set forth in this Amended Agreement the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by Contractor and Government, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. This Amended Agreement forms parts of and is incorporated by reference into the Agreement.
- This Amended Agreement has an effective date commencing August 11, 2024 and expires 2. 30 days thereafter;
- Except as otherwise provided in this Amended Agreement, all terms, conditions and 3. obligations of the parties under the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Thus done and agreed on the dates indicated below.

DRC Emergency Services, LLC	City of Bay City, Texas
	Ronal
Kristy Fuentes, Vice President	Robert K. Nelson, Mayor
Date:	Date: 8-8-24